Amounts expressed in Thousand Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated

43

NOTE 25 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS(cont’d)

Currency Risk Management

There is a natural balance between the company's income and expenses in terms of exchange rate risk, and this balance

is tried to be preserved by taking into account forecasts and market conditions.

As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, if TL changed by 10% against USD, Euro and other foreign

currencies at the same time and all other variables remained constant, as a result of the net exchange difference / loss

arising from assets and liabilities in these currencies, the period net profit / loss before tax;

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis of the company's foreign currency position is as follows:

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
Current Period

 30.09.2020  31.12.2019

 Profit/Loss   Profit/Loss

LIABILITIES MEASURED OVER

PRINCIPAL

Appreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Appreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation

of Foreign

Currency

In case 10% appreciation in USD against TL

:
1-USD net asset / liability (11.410.277) 11.410.277 (10.290.049) 10.290.049

2-Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - - - -

3-USD Net Effect (1+2) (11.410.277) 11.410.277 (10.290.049) 10.290.049

In case 10% appreciation in EURO against TL:
4-EURO net asset/liability (12.480.661) 12.480.661 (6.860.163) 6.860.163

5-Part of hedged from EURO risk (-) - - -

6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (12.480.661) 12.480.661 (6.860.163) 6.860.163

7- TL effect (not affected by exchange rate) - -  -

TOTAL (3+6+7) (23.890.938) 23.890.938   (17.150.213)   17.150.213

Credit and Collection Risk Management

The company's credit and collection risk is mainly related to its receivables. The amount shown in the balance sheet is

the net amount after deducting the doubtful receivables estimated by the Company management based on previous

experiences and current economic conditions. The credit risk of the company is distributed due to the large number of

customers working. On the other hand, it is seen that a significant portion of the receivables are from related parties.

NATUREL YENİLENEBİLİR ENERJİ TİCARET A.Ş.